2887
Crystal and Molecular Structure of
Chlorotris (acetylacetonato) zirconium (IV)
Robert B. VonDreele,1 John J. Stezowski, and Robert C. Fay*
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 14850. Received October 5, 1970
Abstract: The crystal and molecular structure of chlorotris(acetylacetonato)zirconium(lV), Zr(acac)3Cl, has
been determined by single-crystal X-ray diffraction by analysis of 1499 independent reflections and has been refined

article, volume, and page number. Remit $3.00 for photocopy or
$2.00 for microfiche.
numbering system are shown in Figure 1. Each atom
is represented by an ellipsoid consistent with the aniso­
tropic thermal parameters in Table II and is labeled with
a literal and a numerical subscript; the literal subscript
identifies the particular acetylacetonate ligand (a, b, or
c). The characteristic parameters of the coordination
polyhedron are given in Table III, and bond lengths and
angles within the acetylacetonate ligands are listed in
Table IV.
Table I. Atomic Fractional Coordinates for Zrfacac^Cl11
Atom 104X 104^ 104z
° Numbers in parentheses are estimated standard deviations in
the last significant figure. h z coordinate is arbitrary.
Discussion
Crystalline Zr(acac)3Cl contains discrete seven-coor­
dinate molecules (Figure 1) in which the chlorine atom
and the six acetylacetonate oxygen atoms are bound to
the Zr(IV) atom at the corners of a distorted pentagonal
bipyramid. The chlorine atom occupies one axial posi­
tion, acetylacetonate ligand a spans the other axial posi­
tion and one equatorial position, and acetylacetonate
ligands b and c take the remaining equatorial positions.
The structure is similar to those of 7r-cyclopentadienyl-
tris(hexafluoroacetylacetonato)zirconium(IV), (7T-C5H6)-
Zr(hfac)3;18 chlorotris(tropolonato)tin(IV), T3SnCl;19
and hydroxotris(tropolonato)tin(IV), T3SnOH.19 The
maximum possible symmetry for this configuration is
Cs-m, with the metal atom, the monodentate ligand, and
bidentate ligand a lying in the mirror plane; this sym­
metry is closely preserved in (7r-C5H5)Zr(hfac)3, where
the coordination polyhedron additionally approximates
Cbv symmetry, and in the two isostructural T3SnX com­
plexes (X = Cl or OH). In Zr(acac)3Cl, however,
ligand a does not lie in a mirror plane owing to a 28°
(18) M.E\der,Inorg. Chem., 8, 2103 (1969).
(19) J. J. Park, D. M. Collins, and J. L. Hoard, / . Amer. Chem. Soc,
92, 3636 (1970).
Zr
Cl
OaI
Oa2
ObI
Ob2
O0I
O02
CaI
Ca2
C 0 3
Ca4
C a 5
Cbi
Cb2
Cb 3
Cb4
Cbo
C0I
C02
C 0 3
C04
C05
2202(1)
1246 (4)
2788 (9)
2472 (10)
3002 (9)
3132 (9)
1460 (7)
1110(8)
3206 (20)
2960(11)
2897(11)